

No. 08-1214

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS &
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD

ANDREW J. PINCUS

SHANE BRENNAN KAWKA

Counsel of Record

AMAR D. SARWAL

EVAN M. TAGER

National Chamber

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

Litigation Center, Inc.

MELANIE W. RUGHANI

1615 H Street, N.W.

Mayer Brown LLP

Washington, D.C. 20062

1999 K Street, N.W.

(202) 463-5337

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court Rather Than An Arbitrator Must Decide Whether The Parties To A Dispute Have Entered Into An Arbitration Agreement.	6
1. This Court’s decisions in <i>Prima Paint</i> and <i>Buckeye</i> left open who decides questions of contract formation.....	6
2. This Court has held that a court must decide “questions of arbitrability” unless the parties have expressed a clear intention to submit such questions to an arbitrator.	11
3. Courts should resolve challenges to the formation of an arbitration agreement and to contracts in which an arbitration clause is contained.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To These Established Principles.	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	1
<i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 433 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....	1
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blossom v. Milwaukee & Chicago R.R.</i> , 70 U.S. 196 (1866).....	27
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cancanon v. Smith Barney, Harris, Upham & Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	21
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>I.S. Joseph Co. v. Mich. Sugar Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	19, 27
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Microchip Tech. Inc. v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 367 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 14
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	2
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Sanford v. Memberworks, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Seawright v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> , 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton</i> <i>& Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)	17, 23
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf</i> <i>Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	4, 25
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009)	2
<i>Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	2
9 U.S.C. § 4	7, 14, 22, 24
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard A. Lord, 20 Williston on Contracts § 56:66 (4th ed. 2009).....	21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 17(1) (1981).....	27
